

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 27, 2010

Nos. 08-5223; 09-5342

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SPEECHNOW.ORG, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Defendant-Appellee.

On Questions Certified by the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia; No. 08-cv-00248 (JR)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND DEMOCRACY 21
SUPPORTING THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

J. Gerald Hebert
Tara Malloy
Paul S. Ryan
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 736-2200
Counsel for the Campaign Legal Center

Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Donald J. Simon
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240
Counsel for Democracy 21

Fred Wertheimer
DEMOCRACY 21
1875 I Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 429-2008
Counsel for Democracy 21

December 15, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL FOR <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The <i>EMILY's List</i> Opinion Wrongly Equates Contribution Limits with Expenditure Limits.....	5
A. Contributions Are Not Fully Protected Speech.....	5
B. The Lesser Protection Afforded to Contributions Is Not Limited to Contributions to Candidates and Parties.	8
C. The Right to Spend Does Not Imply a Right to Raise Money Through Unlimited Individual Contributions.....	10
D. Limits on the Amounts Individuals May Contribute to Political Committees to Support Campaign Expenditures Are Contribution Limits, Not Spending Limits.....	16
II. <i>EMILY's List</i> Improperly Confines the Anti-Corruption Interest Supporting Contribution Limits to the Prevention of Quid Pro Quo Exchanges.	19
III. Analyzed Correctly, and Without Reliance on <i>EMILY's List's</i> Erroneous Reasoning, Contribution Limits Applicable to Political Committees That Engage in Independent Expenditures Are Constitutional.....	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 25
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	12
* <i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	4, 10, 13
* <i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	25, 26
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	11, 14
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	12
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 16, 19
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	4, 8
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	4, 10, 15
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	4, 11, 19, 24
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	18
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	12
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	13
* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	4, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	20
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	8, 12

Statutes and Regulations:

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155,
116 Stat. 81 (2002) 17

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431 *et seq.* 2

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(c) 2

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(f) 2
